estimation and recognition of expected credit losses and credit risk management’ issued by the Polish Financial Supervision
Authority. The Group uses the criterion of extending the loan period by at least 1 year and at least doubling the residual
period to the original maturity (meeting both conditions jointly) for all exposures, regardless of their classification to risk
groups (before the change, this criterion applied to Stage 1 and Stage 2).

The above-mentioned changes of the accounting principles resulted in the identification of new POCI assets and the need to
transform the comparable data in terms of the gross value of loans and advances to customers measured at amortized costs
and the value of allowances for expected credit losses relating to these loans (presentation changes between Stage 3 and
POCI assets), but they had no impact on the total net value of loans and advances to customers.

The impact of changes on the comparative data of the consolidated income statement is presented in the tables below.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT
OF FINANCIAL POSITION

DATA FOR 31.12.2021
BEFORE RESTATEMENT

RESTATEMENT
DATA FOR 31.12.2021

AFTER RESTATEMENT

Gross carrying amount of loans and advances
to customers measured at amortized costs
(Stage 3)

8 321 120 (278 466) 8 042 654

Gross carrying amount of loans and advances
to customers measured at amortized costs
(POCI assets)

817 321 166 567 983 888

Allowances for expected credit losses
(Stage 3) 5 919 147 (149 633) 5 769 514

Allowances for expected credit losses
(POCI assets) 205 961 37 734 243 695

 16

Interim Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements of Bank Pekao S.A. Group
for the first half of 2022
(in PLN thousand)

Bank Pekao S.A

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT
OF FINANCIAL POSITION

DATA FOR 01.01.2021
 BEFORE RESTATEMENT

RESTATEMENT
DATA FOR 01.01.2021

 AFTER RESTATEMENT

Gross carrying amount of loans and advances
to customers measured at amortized costs
(Stage 3)

8 528 493 (285 266) 8 243 227

Gross carrying amount of loans and advances
to customers measured at amortized costs
(POCI assets)

39 572 181 671 221 243

Allowances for expected credit losses
(Stage 3) 5 655 257 (103 595) 5 551 662

2) a change in the method of presenting the depreciation costs of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets.

The Group has presented the above-mentioned costs under ‘General administrative expenses and depreciation’. Before the
change, they were presented in a separate item of the income statement ‘Depreciation and amortization’.

In the Group's opinion, the change in the presentation of the above-mentioned costs increases the transparency of the
income statement from the point of view of its users.

3) a change in the method of presenting the debt collection costs in the income statement.

Following the change introduced in the financial statements for the year ended on 31 December 2021, the Group and the
Bank recognized the above-mentioned costs under ‘Other operating expenses’. Before the change, they were presented in
the item ‘General administrative expenses’.

The above-mentioned changes of the accounting principles made it necessary to transform the comparable data, but they
did not affect the level of the presented financial result.

The impact of changes on the comparative data of the consolidated income statement is presented in the tables below.

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
DATA FOR II QUARTER 2021

BEFORE RESTATEMENT
RESTATEMENT

DATA FOR II QUARTER 2021
AFTER RESTATEMENT

General administrative expenses (985 347) 985 347 -

Depreciation and amortization (160 520) 160 520 -

General administrative expenses and depreciation - (1 139 277) (1 139 277)

Other operating expenses (21 905) (6 590) (28 495)

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
DATA FOR I HALF 2021

BEFORE RESTATEMENT
RESTATEMENT

DATA FOR I HALF 2021
 AFTER RESTATEMENT

General administrative expenses (2 250 916) 2 250 916 -

Depreciation and amortization (317 603) 317 603 -

General administrative expenses and depreciation - (2 556 142) (2 556 142)

Other operating expenses (31 089) (12 377) (43 466)

4) a change in the method of presenting the items in the statement of comprehensive income, adjusting the presentation of
individual components of this statement to the components presented in the statement of changes in equity.

Following the change introduced in the financial statements for the year ended on 31 December 2021, the items of the
statement of comprehensive income are presented in net amounts. Before the change, they were presented as gross
amounts with a separate item for income tax.

The above-mentioned changes made it necessary to transform the comparable data for the 6-month period ended
on 30 June 2021, but they did not affect the level of the presented result of comprehensive income.

 17

Interim Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements of Bank Pekao S.A. Group
for the first half of 2022
(in PLN thousand)

Bank Pekao S.A

The impact of changes on the comparative data of the consolidated statement of comprehensive income is presented in the
tables below.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
DATA FOR II QUARTER 2021

BEFORE RESTATEMENT
RESTATEMENT

DATA FOR II QUARTER 2021
AFTER RESTATEMENT

Change in fair value of financial assets measured at fair
value through other comprehensive income:

(339 051) 339 051 -

profit or loss on fair value measurement (318 239) 318 239 -

profit or loss reclassification to income statement after
derecognition

(20 812) 20 812 -

Change in fair value of cash flow hedges (123 581) 123 581 -

Tax on items that are or may be reclassified subsequently to
profit or loss

87 900 (87 900) -

Effects of the revaluation of investments in equity
instruments designated at fair value through other
comprehensive

38 595 (38 595) -

Tax on items that will never be reclassified to profit or loss (7 333) 7 333 -

Impact of revaluation of debt financial instruments and loan
measured at fair value through other comprehensive income
(net):

- (274 631) (274 631)

profit or loss on fair value measurement - (257 773) (257 773)

profit or loss reclassification to income statement after
derecognition

- (16 858) (16 858)

Revaluation of derivative instruments hedging cash flows
(net)

- (100 101) (100 101)

Impact of revaluation of investments in equity instruments
designated at fair value through other comprehensive
income (net)

- 31 262 31 262

Other comprehensive income (net of tax) (343 470) - (343 470)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
DATA FOR I FALF 2021

BEFORE RESTATEMENT
RESTATEMENT

DATA FOR I HALF  2021
AFTER RESTATEMENT

Change in fair value of financial assets measured at fair
value through other comprehensive income:

(587 123) 587 123 -

profit or loss on fair value measurement (558 675) 558 675 -

profit or loss reclassification to income statement after
derecognition

(28 448) 28 448 -

Change in fair value of cash flow hedges (459 101) 459 101 -

Tax on items that are or may be reclassified subsequently to
profit or loss

198 783 (198 783) -

Effects of the revaluation of investments in equity
instruments designated at fair value through other
comprehensive

82 980 (82 980) -

Tax on items that will never be reclassified to profit or loss (15 766) 15 766 -

Impact of revaluation of debt financial instruments and loan
measured at fair value through other comprehensive income
(net):

- (475 569) (475 569)

profit or loss on fair value measurement - (452 526) (452 526)

profit or loss reclassification to income statement after
derecognition

- (23 043) (23 043)

Revaluation of derivative instruments hedging cash flows
(net)

- (371 872) (371 872)

Impact of revaluation of investments in equity instruments
designated at fair value through other comprehensive
income (net)

- 67 214 67 214

Other comprehensive income (net of tax) (780 227) - (780 227)

 18

Interim Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements of Bank Pekao S.A. Group
for the first half of 2022
(in PLN thousand)

Bank Pekao S.A

5) change in presentation of securities in the cash flow statement.

Following the change introduced in the financial statements for the year ended on 31 December 2021, the items ‘Change in
financial assets held for trading’ and ‘Change in investment (placement) securities’ were presented in the item ‘Change in
securities (including assets pledged as security for liabilities)’.

The above-mentioned changes made it necessary to transform the comparable data for the 6-month period ended
on 30 June 2021, and they related to cash flows from operating activities, the total level of which did not change.

The impact of changes on the comparative data of the consolidated cash flow statement is presented in the table below.

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT
DATA FOR I HALF 2021

BEFORE RESTATEMENT
RESTATEMENT

DATA FOR I HALF 2021
 AFTER RESTATEMENT

Change in financial assets held for trading 895 937 (895 937) -

Change in investment (placement) securities 433 489 (433 489) -

Change in securities (including assets pledged as security
for liabilities

- 1 329 426 1 329 426

6. Accounting estimates
The preparation of interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the Management
Board of the Bank to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the
reported  amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses.

Estimates and assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis by the Group and rely on historic data and other factors
including expectation of the future events which seems justified in given circumstances.